ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1

I.A.No.6/2017 In Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).24625/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/07/2013 in WP No.3714/2013 passed by the High Court of Bombay at Nagpur)

INDIRA BAHUUDDESHIYA S. SANSTHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Respondent(s)

(For withdrawal of SLP) WITH

I.A.No.6/2017 In W.P.(C) No.372/2014 (For withdrawal of writ petition)

Date: 04/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## I.A.No.6 of 2017 In SLP(C) No.24625 of 2013

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants.
- 2. We decline to entertain I.A.No.6 of 2017, in view of the allegations recorded therein. In the above view of the matter, learned counsel for the applicants-petitioners states, that he may be permitted to withdraw I.A.No.6 of 2017.
- 3. I.A.No.6 of 2017 is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

- 4. An oral request has been made by the learned counsel for the applicants-petitioners to permit him to withdraw the instant special leave petition unconditionally, with liberty to move an appropriate representation before the Pharmacy Council of India, for appropriate reliefs, in consonance with law.
- 5. Mr.Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General of India representing the respondent Directorate, states that he has no objection to the grant of the oral request made by the learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 6. In view of the above, the instant special leave petition is permitted to be withdrawn unconditionally, with liberty to the petitioners, to move an appropriate representation before the Pharmacy Council of India, for appropriate reliefs, as may be available to the petitioners in consonance with law.

## I.A.No.6/2017 In W.P. (C) No.372/2014

- 7. Heard learned counsel for the applicants.
- 8. We decline to entertain I.A.No.6 of 2017 in view of the allegations recorded therein. In the above view of the matter, learned counsel for the applicants-petitioners states, that he may be permitted to withdraw I.A.No.6 of 2017.
- 9. I.A.No.6 of 2017 is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.
- 10. An oral request has been made by the learned counsel for the applicants-petitioners to permit him to withdraw the instant writ petition unconditionally, with liberty to move an appropriate representation for relief to the Pharmacy Council of India, for appropriate reliefs, in consonance with law.
- 11. Mr.Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General

3

www.ecourtsindia.com

ww.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

of India representing the respondent Directorate, states that he has no objection to the grant of the oral request made by the learned counsel for the petitioners.

12. In view of the above, the instant writ petition is permitted to be withdrawn unconditionally, with liberty to the petitioners, to move an appropriate representation before the Pharmacy Council of India, for appropriate reliefs, as may be available to the petitioners, in consonance with law.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) AR-CUM-PS (RENUKA SADANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR